The subject device is being removed because there is a risk of metal and plastic particles being dislodged from 
the device during use. An internal review of post-market data, covering a three-year period during which 
677,307 Brevera® Breast Biopsy System Disposable 9 Gauge Needles were shipped, revealed that one 
hundred eight (108) complaints were received related to this issue. Sixteen (16) of these reported cases had 
confirmed particles in patient breast tissue and/or tissue sample post-biopsy, and in one (1) instance a 
procedure was aborted. 

The particulate originating from the device may include 304 stainless steel small fragments from a broken